
 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 

1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH CALIFORNIA 

FORNESIC MEDICAL GROUP, INC. FOR MEDICAL, MENTAL HEALTH 

AND DENTAL SERVICES AT THE ADULT CORRECTIONAL 

FACILITIES IN NEVADA COUNTY, AMENDING EXHIBIT A TO ALLOW 

CFMG TO HIRE LICENSED VOCATIONAL NURSES (LVNS) AND 

INCREASES THE CONTRACT BY $171,503 FOR A TOTAL NOT TO 

EXCEED AMOUNT OF $13,899,671 

 

 WHEREAS, one of the mandated responsibilities of the Nevada County Sheriff’s Office is 

to provide correctional services for the County and provide inmates with medical, mental health 

and dental care pursuant to Title 15 of the California Code of Regulations; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the California Forensic Medical Group, Inc. (CFMG) has been the County’s 

provider of medical, mental health and dental care in its correctional facilities for years and in 2020 

entered into a new contract with CFMG beginning January 1, 2021 through July 30, 2024 

(Resolution 20-508); and 

 

  WHEREAS, associated contract costs and the standard for level of care and hours of 

medical, mental health and dental services provided have increased, along with costs in general 

having increased; and 

 

WHEREAS, the CFMG Registered Nurse (RN) staffing positions have been difficult to fill 

and modifying the contract to allow for employment of Licensed Vocational Nurses (LVNs) as an 

option will allow CFMG to more readily achieve desired staffing levels to provide medical care to 

incarcerated persons; and 

 

           WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office and CFMG desire to amend the contract for the period of 

January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 to increase the maximum contract amount by $171,503 to 

a total not exceed amount of $13,899,671.00, with a continued two (2) 2-year options to renew. 

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby 

authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, Amendment No. 1 to the personal 

services contract with the California Forensic Medical Group Inc., entitled Medical, Mental Health 

and Dental Services for the Adult Correctional Facilities in Nevada County, amending Exhibit A 

to permit CMFG to hire LVNs and revises the contract total not to exceed amount to $13,899,671 

as detailed in Amendment No. 1 to the Contract. 

 


